UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

General Order 2017-06

CHERYLL BAKER, individually and on behalf of the late PHILLIP DARROW BAKER, deceased

CIVIL ACTION

DARKOW BAKER, deceased

NO. 17-1654

VERSUS

ANCO INSULATIONS, INC., et al

SECTION JWD

* * * *

ORDER

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 636(f), the undersigned Chief Judges of the United States District Courts for the Middle District of Louisiana and the Eastern District of Louisiana hereby concur in and authorize the temporary assignment of United States Magistrate Judge Michael B. North of the Eastern District to perform the duties designated herein in the Middle District in connection with the captioned case for the following reasons.

An emergency exists because all United States Magistrate Judges of the Middle District have recused themselves from the captioned matter and, because of existing caseloads and the needs of the captioned case, the presiding District Judge of the Middle District requires the assistance of a Magistrate Judge in the captioned matter. The duration of Magistrate Judge North's temporary assignment will coincide with the duration of the

pendency of the captioned matter. During this temporary assignment, Magistrate Judge North is authorized to perform all duties specified in 28 U.S.C. § 636(a), (b) and (c).

Baton Rouge and New Orleans, Louisiana, this 6th day of December 2017.

BRIAN A. JACKSON, CHIEF JUDGE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

KURT D. ENGELHARIT, CHIEF JUDGE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

CLERK TO NOTIFY:
MAGISTRATE JUDGE NORTH
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA